Directorate of Transport Himachal Pradesh

Notice for inviting applications for Registered Vehicle Scrapping Facility (RVSF) in Himachal Pradesh

The Department of Transport, Himachal Pradesh is aiming to establish Registered Vehicle Scrapping Facility (RVSF) atleast one in each District across the state. Hence, applications are invited for setting up of "Registered Vehicle Scrapping Facility" as per the Motor Vehicles (Registration and Functions of Vehicle Scrapping Facility) Rules, 2021 notified by the Ministry of Road, Transport & Highways, Govt. of India vide G.S.R. No. 653 (E) dated 23.09.2021 & G.S.R. No. 695 (E) dated 13.09.2022.

The date of receiving applications for preliminary consent to establish RVSF in prescribed format available on official website https://himachal.nic.in/transport, will commence from 18th December, 2023. The last date of receiving applications in the Directorate of Transport, H.P. is 31st January, 2024 upto 5PM. The application must be addressed to the Director Transport, H.P., Parivahan Bhawan, Shimla-171004.

The application for preliminary consent to establish RVSF in Himachal Pradesh shall comply with the requirements as per the 'Conditions of Eligibility' for Registered Vehicle Scrapping Facility.

RVSF can be owned and operated by any legal entity, including individuals, firms, societies, companies or trusts established in accordance with the law, they must possess:-

- i) Certificate of Incorporation or Shop Act Registration or Udyam Aadhar
- ii) Valid Goods and Services Tax registration
- iii) Valid Permanent Account Number

For further details, notifications in this regard, please visit the official website https://himachal.nic.in/transport or contact the office of the Director Transport on any working day on telephone number 0177-2803136.

Director Transport Himachal Pradesh